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Dear David

Re: Paignton Neighbourhood Plan

Many thanks to Alan, Roger and yourself for meeting with David Pickhaver and I on 29 October.

What became very clear during the course of the meeting was the difference between the work you
had said the Paignton Neighbourhood Forum (PNF) was doing and the work it has actually done. At
the Neighbourhood Plan Reference Group meeting in September, all three Forum Chairs declined to
sign the Agreement drafted by the Council, which clearly set out the roles and responsibilities of
each Forum and the Council. The advice to us, from all tllree Forum Chairs, was that there was no
need to sign the agreement as the work was being done anyWai In meetings with Torquai and
Brixham Peninsula Forums I'm gla'd to say that has proven to be true - the work is being done and is
moving forward very positively. In Paignton that is not the case.

However, there were some positive aspects and some areas of agreement in our discussion last
week.

• We agree on the need to utilise as much brownfield land as possible and reduce the need
for greenfield sites.

• The PNF has identified 3018 dwellings, which is welcome. It provides a strategy for around
10 years.

• We agreed to discuss the sewerage issue further with South West Water. The current
advice is that there is no embargo on growth. We agree this issue needs further clarity. We
also agreed that it's a legitimate reason why development west of Paignton needs to be
masterplanned and is likely to come forward post 2023.

• We agree that there is need to monitor Plan delivery on an annual basis, with major reviews
of delivery and policy every 5 year intervals. This does not mean, however, that the plan
making process starts again, every five years.

We discussed the Local Plan period. It is the Council's intention, in accordance with the spirit of the
NPPF (paras 47 and 157), to plan for at least 15 years in terms of new homes delivery. The Local
Plan will also show the sources of housing land beyond 15 years, not least to reflect that market
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demand is likely to increase during the plan period. We discussed the Local Plan having a 10 year
period. However, not planning beyond year 10 would fail to set out a strategic direction for
communities, developers or infrastructure providers and would, as such, not provide sufficient
certainty. Such a Plan would also become very rapidly outdated and is not an approach that PINS
consider appropriate.

Despite my express desire not to get into a discussion about the drivers for new homes, as the
Council has already set out its position (namely 8 - 10,000 homes to 2032), we discussed meeting
objectively assessed needs (NPPF para 47 and 159) at great lengths. I recognise that PNF are
entitled to challenge the LP at Examination. However it is important for the PNF to recognise that
the Council's position of 8-10,000 homes is based on economic success. It is also important to
recognise that, specifically in relation to Torbay's housing needs, many parties will consider 8 -
10,000 new homes to be too conservative, if not constrained. I am aware of numerous Local
Plans/Core Strategies that have failed, over the last few years and since NPPF production, because
they are not meeting objectively assessed needs. I am not aware of any Local Plans or Core
Strategies where an inspector has considered their planned level of growth to be too high and has
recommended a reduction in numbers.

As you know, the Council considers the NPPF only identifies "serious" infrastructure constraints as a
potential reason for not delivering against identified housing needs. Serious does not include
additional congestion on roads, for example, but could include the lack of appropriate sewerage
infrastructure to serve development. The NPPF requires plans to be positively prepared and
encapsulate the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

Returning now to the issue of the further work I consider PNF needs to do or accept that the
Council, via the Local Plan, will do it instead.

The draft Agreement, produced in advance of the last Reference Group meeting, was very clear.
The Council will identify / allocate, in the Local Plan, land required for at least the first 5 years of the
Plan period. It will also identify, through areas of search, much longer term broader locations for
growth that fit with strategic growth areas shown in previous consultation documents. The Local
Plan will also set out the broad locations (such as urban sites) for further sources of housing land
supply. It will do this by showing, on the policies map and in text, specific ("greyed out") sites that
Neighbourhood Forums must explore (and Brixham and Torquay have already agreed to explore) in
producing a Neighbourhood Plan. Only in this way, I believe, is the Council able to demonstrate in
the Local Plan that is has identified sufficient and suitable land to meet demand, and that they are
mechanisms in place to deliver this land. Nonetheless, based on the discussions we've had with
PINS, the Council will need to work hard to persuade the Planning Inspectorate that this blend of
NPPF and Localism is appropriate.

As you know, it is hoped that open discussion with each Forum will enable each Forum and the
Council to agree the list of "greyed out" sites, together with the timescales in which sites might
come forward relative to infrastructure provision. The clear role for each Neighbourhood Forum was
to identify sites, specifically in the 5 - 15 year timeframe, that could come forward if there was
demand for them. Although you advised, in the Reference Group meeting, that work was being
done it is now very evident that - to a large extent - it hasn't been done. It is clear the Forum has no
intention to allocate sites beyond existing commitments (either those with planning permission or
proposed for development in the existing Local Plan) and small urban sites. This is despite the fact
that, in some parts of Paignton (for example, the Town Centre and in Collaton), local groups have
suggested sites that could come forward in the short to medium term.

Consequently, there is now a substantial gap, of around 1300 homes, between the Council's
position new homes and that of the Forum. In addition, the PNF is placing very heavy emphasis on
windfalls arising early, which will need robust justification and if not justified could result in a larger
gap. It is disappointing that the PNF has not been clearer about which SHLAA sites they would
bring forward (other than Crossways) for years 6-15. It is also unrealistic, in my view, for the PNF to
refuse to consider greenfield sites - the Forum has identified none to date. As set out in the draft
Agreement, which you confirmed the PNF is working to, there is a need for the PNF to support a
longer term (10 years plus) housing delivery, some of which will be on greenfield sites.



That gap presents a problem in terms of Local Plan production which, although you have supported
proposals to move the Local Plan forward quickly, could now be delayed yet further and will,
inevitably, face strong objection from some members of the PNF.

I have discussed the issue with Members and colleagues, and will continue to do so over the next
couple of weeks. However, the most likely course of action is for the Local Plan to identify the
SHLAA sites the Council believes can come forward, alongside the time frames for likely delivery. It
looks as if this will be need to be done without PNF support. As you know, from previous
discussions and correspondence, this is not the approach the Council would ideally wish to take.
There is a risk, for example, that the PNF will feel disenfranchised by the Council doing what should
have been done in partnership. However, the position the PNF has adopted leaves the Council with
little option.

Once again, I urge the PNF to put in place the following over the next 2 weeks:

1. Clarity about which SHLAA sites, in the urban areas and greenfield sites, it could support
coming forward, subject to demand, over the 6 - 15 year period;

2. To find space for around 1300 new homes on these sites, thereby ensuring there is no gap
between the PNF position and the Local Plan; and

Finally, I repeat the advice that we and DCLG have given before. A Neighbourhood Plan must not
be used as a vehicle to oppose the Local Plan. Indeed, a Neighbourhood Plan that does this is
likely to breach several of the five basic conditions for Neighbourhood Plans. It seems to me that
the position adopted by yourself and the PNF is intended to show your opposition, via the Paignton
Neighbourhood Plan, to the levels of growth set out in the Local Plan. That position not only fails
the five basic conditions DCLG has set out, but is also contrary to the parallel tracking and
partnership approach we have worked to over the last two years.

I trust you and your colleagues in the PNF will make every effort to do as you assured us, in
September, you were doing and meet the two 'asks' set out immediately above.
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